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Polling places

This table lists all polling places within each division within a State or Territory.

The information provided is:

• the gazetted name of the polling place

• the premises name

• the address of the premises

• the suburb

• the postcode

• wheelchair accessibility
– F – full wheelchair acces
– A – assisted wheelchair access.

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Polling Places

Tasmania
Bass

Wheelchair
Polling Place Name Premises Address Suburb Postcode Access
Alanvale St Barnabas Hall Alanvale Rd NEWNHAM 7248 A
Blessington Upper North Esk Memorial Hall Blessington Rd UPPER BLESSINGTON 7212 A
Branxholm Branxholm Primary School Albert St BRANXHOLM 7261 A
Bridport Bridport CWA Hall Main St BRIDPORT 7262 A
Cape Barren Island Cape Barren Island School CAPE BARREN ISLAND 7257 N
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Number of polling places and staff

This table shows the number of each type of polling facility and the number of staff 
who worked in polling places in each State and Territory.

General Information - Referendum
Numbers of Polling Places and Staff 

Polling Places Polling Staff

Hospital Remote Prison
State Total Full Assisted Teams Teams Teams Pre Poll* Overseas Total
NSW 2660 389 919 164 0 5 147 - 21736
VIC 1773 765 586 88 0 1 84 - 14935
QLD 1379 380 641 78 3 0 77 - 10704
WA 799 324 320 51 14 5 48 - 6409
SA 650 172 308 55 7 1 38 - 5311
TAS 328 125 112 18 0 0 10 - 1803
ACT 78 39 16 4 0 1 7 - 906
NT 45 39 6 6 25 2 21 - 640
Overseas - - - - - 99 n/a
NAT TOTAL 7712 464 49 15 432 99 62444

* Includes AEC divisional offices

Wheelchair Access
Statics
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Enrolment statistics

This table shows the number of 
electors eligible to vote at the 
referendum for each division, State 
or Territory and the nation.

These statistics are calculated by 
adjusting the enrolment as at the 
close of rolls with subsequent 
amendments, such as the death of 
an elector prior to polling day, a 
provisionally-enrolled elector 
turning 18 by polling day, or the 
reinstatement of an eligible elector 
previously removed from the roll.

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Enrolment Statistics
By Division

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
Q.1.   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 19
Q.2.   the Constitutional Alteration (Preamble) 1999

National Summary

State Enrolment
New South Wales 4146653
Victoria 3164843
Queensland 2228377
Western Australia 1176311
South Australia 1027392
Tasmania 327729
Australian Capital Territory 212586
Northern Territory 108149
National Total 12392040
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Declaration votes received 

This table shows the number 
of declaration votes received 
by each division, State or 
Territory and the nation for 
each vote type. For 
information on the different 
vote types, see Types of 
votes. 

Postal and pre-poll votes are 
broken up into those received 
directly in the division in which 
the voter is enrolled in – 
column labelled ‘Own Division’ 
– and the total received from all divisions, including ‘Own Division’ – column 
labelled ‘Total Votes’. This means the number received in any divison issued by 
other divisions is the ‘Total Votes’ less those in ‘Own Division’. Those received for 
other divisions are forwarded to the division the elector is enrolled in for checking 
and counting.

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Declaration Votes Received
By Division

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
Q.1.   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 1999
Q.2.   the Constitutional Alteration (Preamble) 1999

National Summary

Provisional Absent Total From Own
State Votes Votes Votes Division
New South Wales                34943 283117 242595 131399
Victoria                       20379 228173 165085 83095
Queensland                     21738 176293 104959 47369
Western Australia              13811 103252 52470 22596
South Australia                7900 74335 39711 15690
Tasmania                       3325 17579 14220 7422
Australian Capital Territory   1951 5676 30208 16118
Northern Territory             1999    N/A  9569 4864
National Total 106046 888425 658817 328553

Pre-Poll
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Votes counted by vote type 

This table shows, for each division, State, Territory and the nation:

• the enrolment

• the number of votes counted for each vote type

• total votes counted for all vote types

• the turnout, which is the total votes counted as a percentage of enrolment.

For information on the different vote types, see Types of votes.

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Votes Counted By Vote Type
By Division

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
   the Constitutional Alteration (Preamble) 1999

National Summary

State Enrolment Ordinary Absent Postal Pre-Poll Provisional
Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes Votes %

New South Wales 4146653 3308848 263893 120696 232777 22268 3948482 95.22
Victoria 3164843 2533761 217731 91835 160452 12937 3016716 95.32
Queensland 2228377 1743545 165843 85918 100303 13050 2108659 94.63
Western Australia 1176311 933576 96310 25161 50286 9122 1114455 94.74
South Australia 1027392 843549 69959 31310 38055 3662 986535 96.02
Tasmania 327729 273036 16635 10068 13551 2374 315664 96.32
Australian Capital Territory 212586 161722 5374 5278 29268 976 202618 95.31
Northern Territory 108149 79636 0 2311 8958 1001 91906 84.98
NATIONAL TOTAL 12392040 9877673 835745 372577 633650 65390 11785035 95.10

Total
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Turnout 

This table shows the turnout – the 
total votes cast as a percentage of 
enrolment – for each of the questions 
voted on at the referendum for each 
division, State, Territory and the 
nation. 

As there were two ballot papers at 
this referendum, one for each of the 
questions, there may be minor 
differences in turnout for each 
question.

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Turnout
By Division

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
Q.1.   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 1
Q.2.   the Constitutional Alteration (Preamble) 1999

National Summary

State Question 1 Question 2
% %

New South Wales 95.23 95.22
Victoria 95.32 95.32
Queensland 94.63 94.63
Western Australia 94.73 94.74
South Australia 96.01 96.02
Tasmania 96.31 96.32
Australian Capital Territory 95.31 95.31
Northern Territory 84.96 84.98
National 95.10 95.10
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Informal voting statistics

This table shows the informal voting 
statistics for each of the questions 
voted on at the referendum for each 
division, State, Territory and the 
nation.

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Informal Voting Statistics
By Division

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
Q.1.   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 1
Q.2.   the Constitutional Alteration (Preamble) 1999

National Summary

State Question 1 Question 2
% %

New South Wales 0.88 0.99
Victoria 0.93 1.01
Queensland 0.69 0.77
Western Australia 0.85 0.94
South Australia 0.91 1.05
Tasmania 0.91 1.06
Australian Capital Territory 0.77 0.84
Northern Territory 0.93 1.10
National 0.86 0.95
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Referendum results: by State and division

This table shows the result for each question voted on in the referendum. The 
results are provided for each division, State, Territory and the nation.

The information provided in this table is (starting at the left):

• the name of the division, State or Territory

• whether the result was ‘Yes’ or ‘No’

• the enrolment

• the number of ‘Yes’ votes

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Referendum Results
By State and Division

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 1999

National Summary

State Enrolment Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes %
New South Wales No 4146653 1817380 46.43 2096562 53.57 3913942 99.12 34772 0.88 3948714 95.23
Victoria No 3164843 1489536 49.84 1499138 50.16 2988674 99.07 28063 0.93 3016737 95.32
Queensland No 2228377 784060 37.44 1309992 62.56 2094052 99.31 14642 0.69 2108694 94.63
Western Australia No 1176311 458306 41.48 646520 58.52 1104826 99.15 9500 0.85 1114326 94.73
South Australia No 1027392 425869 43.57 551575 56.43 977444 99.09 8950 0.91 986394 96.01
Tasmania No 327729 126271 40.37 186513 59.63 312784 99.09 2857 0.91 315641 96.31
Australian Capital Territory Yes 212586 127211 63.27 73850 36.73 201061 99.23 1553 0.77 202614 95.31
Northern Territory No 108149 44391 48.77 46637 51.23 91028 99.07 852 0.93 91880 84.96
National Total No 12392040 5273024 45.13 6410787 54.87 11683811 99.14 101189 0.86 11785000 95.10

TotalYes No Formal Informal
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• the ‘Yes’ votes as a percentage of the total formal votes

• the number of ‘No’ votes

• the ‘No’ votes as a percentage of the total formal votes

• the number of formal votes – ‘Yes’ + ‘No’ votes

• the formal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the number of informal votes

• the informal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the total number of votes cast – ‘formal’ + ‘informal’

• the total votes cast as a percentage of the enrolment.
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Referendum results: 
by vote type by division 

This table shows the result by vote type for each question voted on in the 
referendum. The results are provided for each division within a State or Territory.

For information on the different vote types, see Types of votes.

The information provided in this table is (starting at the left):

• the vote type

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Referendum Results by Vote Type
By Division

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 1999

New South Wales

Banks (80254)                                   

Division Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes
Ordinary No 29468 46.23 34268 53.77 63736 98.98 657 1.02 64393 84
Absent No 2552 47.39 2833 52.61 5385 99.37 34 0.63 5419 7
Postal No 951 34.39 1814 65.61 2765 99.71 8 0.29 2773 3
Pre Poll No 1617 43.61 2091 56.39 3708 99.54 17 0.46 3725 4
Provisional No 131 46 62 150 53 38 281 99 65 1 0 35 282 0

TotalYes No Formal Informal
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• whether the result was ‘Yes’ or ‘No’

• the number of ‘Yes’ votes

• the ‘Yes’ votes as a percentage of the formal votes

• the number of ‘No’ votes

• the ‘No’ votes as a percentage of the formal votes

• the number of formal votes – ‘Yes’ + ‘No’ votes

• the formal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the number of informal votes

• the informal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the total number of votes cast – ‘formal’ + ‘informal’

• the total votes percentages show:

– vote type percentage – total votes for the vote type as a percentage of the 
total votes cast for the division

– division total percentage – total votes cast for the division as a percentage of 
enrolment (enrolment figure is next to the division name).
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Referendum results: by vote type by State

This table shows the result by vote type for each question voted on in the 
referendum. The results are provided for each State, Territory and the nation.

For information on the different vote types, see Types of votes.

The information provided in this table is (starting at the left):

• the vote type

• whether the result was ‘Yes’ or ‘No’

• the number of ‘Yes’ votes

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Referendum Results by Vote Type
By State

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 1999

National Summary (12392040)                     

Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes
Ordinary No 4419889 45.16 5367297 54.84 9787186 99.08 90709 0.92 9877895
Absent No 403235 48.57 427059 51.43 830294 99.36 5368 0.64 835662
Postal No 127367 34.34 243564 65.66 370931 99.59 1516 0.41 372447
Pre Poll No 292876 46.44 337771 53.56 630647 99.53 2990 0.47 633637
Provisional No 29657 45.80 35096 54.20 64753 99.07 606 0.93 65359
National Total No 5273024 45.13 6410787 54.87 11683811 99.14 101189 0.86 11785000

Formal Informal ToYes No
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• the ‘Yes’ votes as a percentage of the formal votes

• the number of ‘No’ votes

• the ‘No’ votes as a percentage of the formal votes

• the number of formal votes – ‘Yes’ + ‘No’ votes

• the formal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the number of informal votes

• the informal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the total number of votes cast – ‘formal’ + ‘informal’

• the total votes percentages show:

– vote type percentage – total votes for the vote type as a percentage of the 
total votes cast for the State, Territory or the nation

– total percentage – total votes cast for the State, Territory or the nation as a 
percentage of enrolment for that State, Territory or the nation (enrolment 
figure is next to the State or Territory name).
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Referendum results: 
by division by Polling Place 

This table shows the result by polling place and vote type for each question voted 
on in the referendum. The results are provided by division.

For information on the different vote types, see Types of votes.

The information provided in this table is (starting at the left):

Referendum: 6 November 1999
Referendum Results
By Division by Polling Place

A proposed law for the Alteration of the Constitution, entitled
   the Constitutional Alteration (Establishment of Republic) 1999

Tasmania
Denison (66578)

Polling Place Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes %
Abbotsfield No 658 38.41 1055 61.59 1713 98.39 28 1.61 1741 2.73
Albuera Yes 392 70.00 168 30.00 560 99.47 3 0.53 563 0.88
Austins Ferry No 610 41.30 867 58.70 1477 99.39 9 0.61 1486 2.33
Battery Point Yes 765 66.35 388 33.65 1153 98.97 12 1.03 1165 1.83
Bowen Road No 691 45.52 827 54.48 1518 98.51 23 1.49 1541 2.42
Brent Street No 367 42.33 500 57.67 867 99.31 6 0.69 873 1.37
Cascades Yes 380 63.76 216 36.24 596 99.33 4 0.67 600 0.94
Chigwell No 626 37.35 1050 62.65 1676 98.94 18 1.06 1694 2.66
Claremont No 641 39.09 999 60.91 1640 99.15 14 0.85 1654 2.59
Collinsvale No 160 48.05 173 51.95 333 98.52 5 1.48 338 0.53
Cornelian Bay Yes 295 54.03 251 45.97 546 99.82 1 0.18 547 0.86
Cosgrove No 317 44.09 402 55.91 719 98.90 8 1.10 727 1.14
Creek Road Yes 693 54.18 586 45.82 1279 98.76 16 1.24 1295 2.03
Cross Street Yes 1011 56.14 790 43.86 1801 98.90 20 1.10 1821 2.85
Dynnyrne Yes 813 72.85 303 27.15 1116 99.29 8 0.71 1124 1.76

TotalYes No Formal Informal
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• the polling place name (for the premises used for the polling place, see 
Polling places)

• whether the result was ‘Yes’ or ‘No’

• the number of ‘Yes’ votes

• the ‘Yes’ votes as a percentage of the formal votes

• the number of ‘No’ votes

• the ‘No’ votes as a percentage of the formal votes

• the number of formal votes – ‘Yes’ + ‘No’ votes

• the formal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the number of informal votes

• the informal votes as a percentage of the total votes cast

• the total number of votes cast – ‘formal’ + ‘informal’

• the total votes percentages show:

– polling place and vote type percentage – the total votes as a percentage of the 
votes cast for the polling place or vote type

– division total percentage.


